through June 30, 2022, during which such amount or a portion thereof may come from federal 16 

coronavirus relief funds. Provided, further, that beginning July 1, 2026, and annually thereafter, in 17 

addition to the amount above, the Rhode Island public transit authority shall receive an amount of 18 

not less than fourteen million three hundred thousand dollars ($14,300,000) each fiscal year. 19 

SECTION 3. This article shall take effect upon passage, except Section 1 which shall take 20 

effect retroactively as of July 1, 2025. 21